

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**



TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC.,  
THE EDUCATIONAL BOOK & MEDIA ASSOCIATION,  
AND PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

Marc A. Fuller  
*Counsel of Record*  
Maggie I. Burreson  
JACKSON WALKER LLP  
2323 Ross Ave., Ste. 600  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 952-6000  
mfuller@jw.com  
mburreson@jw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Storybooks Exemplify <i>Amici’s</i> Commitment to Offering Books for Everyone.....	6
II. The Mere Exposure to Books and the Ideas in Them Is Not a Cognizable Burden on the Free Exercise of Religion. ....	14
III. Petitioners’ Argument Will Lead to Removal of Books at a Time When Censorship Is Surging Across the Country. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy &amp; Safer Prods., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>California Parents for the Equalization of Educational Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	23
<i>Crookshanks as next friend of C.C. v. Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:24-CV-03512-CNS-STV, 2025 WL 863544 (D. Colo. Mar. 19, 2025).....	21
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	23
<i>Fayetteville Pub. Library v. Crawford Cnty.</i> , Arkansas, No. 5:23-CV-5086, 2024 WL 5202774 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 23, 2024).....	21
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist.</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) .....	14
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins County Board of Education</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>PEN Am. Ctr., Inc. v. Escambia Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (N.D. Fla. 2024).....	20
<i>Penguin Random House LLC, et al. v. Ben Gibson, et al.</i> , No. 6:24-CV-1573-CEM-RMN, 2025 WL 902041 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2025) .....	21
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	19, 20
<i>Viriden v. Crawford Cnty.</i> , No. 2:23-CV-2071, 2024 WL 4360495 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 30, 2024) .....	21
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 19, 20, 21, 22
---------------------------	-------------------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adam Smith,

THE WEALTH OF NATIONS (March 9, 1776) ..... 21

Adolf Hitler,

MEIN KAMPF (1925) ..... 20, 22

Alexis de Tocqueville,

DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA (1835)..... 20

Charlotte Sullivan Wild,

*Love, Violet*, KIRKUS REVIEWS (NOV. 16, 2021) <https://www.kirkusreviews.com/book-reviews/charlotte-sullivan-wild/love-violet/> (last accessed Apr. 2, 2025)..... 11, 22

Hannah Clingan,

*Utilizing Mirrors and Windows in Elementary Literacy to Build Identity and Empathy*, INNOVATIONS AND CRITICAL ISSUES IN TEACHING AND LEARNING Vol. 1 Iss. 2 (2020), <https://cornerstone.lib.mnsu.edu/icitl/vol1/iss1/2> ..... 6

Homer,

THE ILIAD ..... 22

Jodie Patterson,

*Born Ready: The True Story of a Boy Named Penelope*, KIRKUS REVIEWS (APRIL 20, 2021), <https://www.kirkusreviews.com/book-reviews/jodie-patterson/born-ready/> (last accessed Apr. 2, 2025) ..... 13, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
Karl Marx and Friedrich Engels, CAPITAL: A CRITIQUE OF POLITICAL ECONOMY (1919) .....	20
Karl Marx and Friedrich Engels, THE COMMUNIST MANIFESTO (February 21, 1848).....	21, 22
M. D. Resnick, et al., <i>Protecting Adolescents from Harm. Findings from the National Longitudinal Study on Adolescent Health,</i> 278 J. AM. MED. ASS’N 823 (Sept. 10, 1997), <a href="https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/9293990">https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/ 9293990</a> .....	7
Marina Feijo, et al., <i>Improving School Outcomes for Transgender and Gender-Diverse Youth: A Rapid Review</i> , 9(1) Policy Insights from the Behavioral and Brain Sciences 27 (2022), <a href="https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/abs/10.1177/23727322211068021">https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/ abs/10.1177/23727322211068021</a> .....	7
Mary Ellen Flannery, <i>Why We Need Diverse Books,</i> NEA TODAY (Oct. 26, 2020), <a href="https://www.nea.org/nea-today/all-news-articles/why-we-need-diverse-books">https://www. nea.org/nea-today/all-news-articles/why- we-need-diverse-books</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
Mike Murillo, <i>Montgomery Co. cities top list of most diverse in nation</i> , WTOPNEWS (Apr. 17, 2023), <a href="https://wtop.com/montgomery-county/2023/04/study-3-montgomery-co-cities-top-list-of-most-diverse-in-nation/">https://wtop.com/montgomery-county/2023/04/study-3-montgomery-co-cities-top-list-of-most-diverse-in-nation/</a> .....	8
Niccolo Machiavelli THE PRINCE (1532) .....	20
Plato, THE REPUBLIC (around 375 BC) .....	20
Riley J. Steiner, et al., <i>Adolescent Connectedness and Adult Health Outcomes</i> , 144(1) PEDIATRICS 1 (Jul. 1, 2019), <a href="https://doi.org/10.1542/peds.2018-3766">https://doi.org/10.1542/peds.2018-3766</a> .....	7
Robin Stevenson, PRIDE PUPPY, Orca Book Publishers (May 11, 2021) .....	11, 12
Russell M. Viner, et al., <i>Adolescence and the Social Determinants of Health</i> , 379(9826) ADOLESCENT HEALTH 1641 (Apr. 28, 2012), <a href="https://www.thelancet.com/journals/lancet/article/PIIS0140-6736(12)60149-4/fulltext">https://www.thelancet.com/journals/lancet/article/PIIS0140-6736(12)60149-4/fulltext</a> .....	7
Sarah S. Brannen, <i>Uncle Bobby’s Wedding</i> , KIRKUS REVIEWS (May 5, 2020), <a href="https://www.kirkusreviews.com/book-reviews/sarah-s-brannen/uncle-bobbys-wedding-brannen/">https://www.kirkusreviews.com/book-reviews/sarah-s-brannen/uncle-bobbys-wedding-brannen/</a> (last accessed Apr. 2, 2025) .....	8, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

Stephanie M. Jones, et al., <i>Promoting Social and Emotional Competencies in Elementary School</i> , 27(1) THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 49 (Spring 2017), <a href="https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/EJ1144815.pdf">https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ EJ1144815.pdf</a> .....	7
Thomas Hobbes LEVIATHAN OR THE MATTER, FORME AND POWER OF A COMMONWEALTH ECCLESIASTICALL AND CIVIL (1651) .....	20
